income reported in
accordance with IFRS 409,722 395,943 423,197 278,531 281,330

67

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group (the ‘‘pro forma financial
information’’) has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the consolidated net assets of the Group
as if the Placing had taken place on 30 June 2016.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because
of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s
actual financial position or results.

The pro forma financial information is based on the net assets of the Company as at 30 June
2016, set out in the financial information on the Company included in Section B of Part III of this
Admission Document, and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted by the Company in preparing such information and on the basis set out in the notes set
out below.

Adjustments

The Company
as at

30 June 2016
Net placing

proceeds
Other

adjustments

Pro forma net
assets of the

Group
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 309,358 — — 309,358
Property, plant and equipment 156,060 — — 156,060
Trade and other receivables 79,611 — — 79,611

545,029 — — 545,029

Current assets
Inventory 446 446
Trade and other receivables 867,192 867,192
Cash and cash equivalents 257,617 4,200,000 743,095 5,200,712

1,125,255 4,200,000 743,095 6,068,350

Total assets 1,670,284 4,200,000 743,095 6,613,379

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (717,459) — — (717,459)

(717,459) — — (717,459)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions (85,016) — — (85,016)

(85,016) (85,016)

Total liabilities (802,475) — — (802,475)

Net assets 867,809 4,200,000 743,095 5,810,904

Notes:

1. The net assets of the Company at 30 June 2016 have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial
information on the Company for the period ended 30 June 2016 set out in Section B of Part III of this Admission Document.

Adjustments:

2. The placing is estimated to raise net proceeds of £4.2 million for the Company (£5.0 million gross proceeds less estimated
expenses of £0.8 million).

3. The Company raised net proceeds of £743,095 from the issue of shares to satisfy the exercise of share options on
14 December 2016.

4. No account has been taken of the financial performance of the Company since 30 June 2016 nor of any other event save as

[…]

of the Enlarged Share Capital of the Company to which voting rights are attached:

Name

Number of
Existing
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage
of Existing

Share
Capital

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
immediately

following
Admission

Percentage
of Enlarged

Share
Capital

Unicorn AIM VCT plc — — 1,526,946 17.0
Artemis Investment
Management LLP — — 508,983 5.7
Phil Mclear 472,290 7.9 472,290 5.3
Hargreave Hale Limited — — 407,186 4.5
Malcolm Hoare 300,300 5.0 300,300 3.3
John Leach 283,920 4.7 283,920 3.2

8. DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS AND OTHER INTERESTS

8.1. Details of the Directors and their functions in the Company are set out on page 6 of
this Admission Document under the heading ‘‘Directors, Secretary and Advisers’’.
Each of the Directors can be contacted at the principal place of business of the
Company at 28 Campus Road, Listerhills Science Park, Bradford, BD7 1HR.

8.2. The interests of the Directors and their immediate families (all of which are beneficial)
in the share capital of the Company immediately prior to Admission and immediately
following Admission are as follows:

Director

Number of
Existing
Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of
Existing

Share Capital

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
immediately

following
Admission

Percentage of
Enlarged

Share Capital

Ian Mann* 1,698,690 28.3 1,698,690 18.9
Lucy Sharp 301,560 5.0 230,419 2.6
Keith Kelly 51,240 0.9 20,068 0.2
Nigel Payne — — 29,940 0.3
David Mathewson — — — —
Stephen Vaughan — — 29,940 0.3

* Ian Mann is married to Ravinder Mann. Ravinder Mann holds 1,719,068 Ordinary Shares representing
19.1% of the Enlarged Share Capital.

79

8.3. So far as the Directors are aware, save as disclosed in paragraphs 7.1 and 8.2
above, there are no persons who, immediately following Admission, will, directly or
indirectly, be interested in three per cent or more of the capital of the Company or
who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise control over
the Company.

8.4. The Ordinary Shares held by the Shareholders set out in paragraphs 7.1 and 8.2
above rank pari passu with all other existing Ordinary Shares and, in particular, have